
r

**p[pe mae,
i9'

*

\ UNITED STATES

.[ n NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
E ? WAf,HINGTON, D C. 20665

\,,,,,/

ARKANSAS POWER AND LIGHT _ COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-313

ARKANSAS NULL _ EAR ONE UNIT 1_

MEKDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No.128
License No. DFR-51

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Coraission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Arkansas Power and Light
Company (the licensee) dated July 1,1988 as supplemented ty letter
dated August 15, 1989, complies with the standards and requirements
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as arrended (the Act), end the
Comission's rules and regulations set forth it.10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in corforr..ity with the application,
the provisioris of the Act, and the rules and regulatiers of the
Comission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized
by this an,erdrent can be conducted without endangeririg the health
ard Safety oi the public, and (ii) that such activitits will be
cerducted iri compliance with the Comission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this emendment will r,ct be inimical to the

corren defente anc security or to the health and safety of the
public; ard

E. The issuance of this arnendirent is in accordance with 10 CFR
Part 51 of the Comission's regulations and all applicable '

requirements have been satisfied.

|

4

.

|

!

8912200411 891214
PDR ADOCK 05000313
P PDC

__



o
s c '- ,

4

..

.

-2-

2. Accordir. gly, the licenst is ar.cnded by changes to the License Conditior.s i
as indicated in the attachnient to this license anendment.

3. This license anendment is effective as of its date of issuance. The !
license conditions are effective within 180 days of the date of issuance
and upon the official transfer of responsibilities between the Arkansas
Power & Light Company and Entergy Operations, Inc.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
*

;

,, ) .. : . || k~ -

,

'
.

Frederick J. Hebdon, Directer *

Project Directorate IV
Division of Reactor Projects - III,

',

IV, V and Special Projects
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachrac r.t: '

Cher.ges to the License
Conoitiens

Date of Issuence: December 14, 1989

,

S



-

i' o'
,

.

ATTACMMENT TO LICENSE AMEh'DMENT NO.12E_

TO FACIt.lTY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-51

DOCKET NO. 50-313

Replace the following pages of the License with the attached pages. The
revised pages contain vertical lines indicating the areas of change.

Remove Insert

Page 1 thru 3b Pages 1 thru 5

I

.

9

__



_. - -

{. 3

3* . o'
*/ 4

UNITED ST ATEs3
'' * 't NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

,

y ,g
wasmNGTON D. C.20bb5 ;

~

....+

ARKANSAS POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

E,NTERGY OPERATIONS, INC.
'

DOCKET NO 50-313
.

ARKANSAS NUCLEAR ONE, UNIT 1

FACILITY OPE _ RATING LICENSE

License No. DPR-51 ,

Amendment No.128
,

1. The Atomic Energy Consission (the Commission) having found that: >

e. The application for license filed by the Arkansas towtr and Light
Company (AP&L) comp 1kswiththestandardsandrequirer.ents t

cf the Attcic Energy Act of 1954, as anended (the Act), and the
Cornissicn's rules and regulations set fcrth in 10 CFR Chapter 1 and
ell required notificatics.s to other agencies or bodies have but, duly
rede;

b. Constructior, of Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1 (the facility) has been
substantially complettd in conformity with Constructicn Fern:it No.
CFFR-57, ar.d the applicetion, as amended, the provisionis cf the Act,
and the rules and regulations of the Cor.xission;

c. The. facility will operate in ccr.formity with the application, as
amended, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of
the CorFissicts; .

d. There is reasonable assurance: (1)thattheactivitiesauthorizecby
this operatirg license can be conducted without endar.gering the health ,

and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
ccnducted in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Concission;

e. Entergy Operations, Inc. (E01)* is technically and financially
coalified to engage in the activities authorized by this operating
license in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission;

f. AP&L has satisfied the applicable provisions of 10 CFR Part 140,
" Financial Protection Requirements and Indemnity Agreements," of the
Connission's regulations;

.

, _ , . . . _ . . _ . m _



s. .;

.

-2-.

.

g. The issuance of this operating license will not be inimical to the '

comon defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;

h. After weighing the environmental, economic, technical, and other benefits
of the facility against environmental costs and considering available
alternatives, the issuance of facility Operating License No. DPR-51 is
in accordance with 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix D, of the Comission's
regulations and all applicable requirements of said Appendix D have
been satisfied; and

.

f

1. The receipt, possession, and use of source, byproduct and special nuclear
material as authorized by this license will be in accordance with the
Comission's regulations in 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 and 70, including 10 CFR t

Section 30.33, 40.32, 70.23 and 70.31. !

2. Facility Operating License No. DPR-51 is hereby issued to the Arkansas
Power and Light Company and Entergy Operations, Inc. to read as |
follows:

,

a. This license applies to Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1, a pressurized '
-

water reactor and associated equipment (the facility), owned by the
Arkansas Power and Light Company. The facility is located in Pope ,

County, Arkansas and is described in the " Final Safety Analysis
Report" as supplemented and amended (Amendments I through 45) and

.

the Environmental Report as supplemented and amended (Supplements 1
'

through5).

b. Subject to the conditions and requirements incorporated herein, the
Comission hereby licenses:-

(1) AP&L, pursuant to Section 104b of the Act and 10 CFR Part 50, to
possess but not operate the facility at the designated location
in Pope County, Arkansas in accordance with the procedures and

,

limitations set forth in this license.

(2) E01, pursuant to Section 104b of the Act and 10 CFR Part 50,
" Licensing of Production and Utilizetion Facilities," to possess,
use, and operate the facility at the designated location in Pope
County, Arkansas in accordance with the procedures and limitations
set forth in this license;

(3) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Part 70, to receive,
possess and use at any time at the facility site and as
designated solely for the facility, special nuclear material as
reactor fuel, in accordance with the limitations for storage anc
amounts required for reactor operation, as described in the
Final Safety Analysis Report, as supplemented and amended;

(4) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 and 70 to receive,
possess and use at any time any byproduct, source and special
nuclear material as sealed neutron sources for reactor
startup, sealed sources for reactor instrumentation and
radiation monitoring equipment calibration, and as fission
detectors in amounts as required;

__



:
' *

,i ,

,
,

,

3
.

(5) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 and 70, to receive, |
possess and use in amounts as required any byproduct, source or
ssecial nuclear material without restriction to chemical or
piysical form, for sample analysis or instrument calibration or
associated with radioactive apparatus or corrponents;

(6) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30 and 70, to possest, |
but not separate, such byproduct and special nuclear materials
as may be produced by the operation of the facility.

c. This license shall be deemed to contain and is subject to the conditions
specified in the following Commission regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I:
Part 20, Section 30.34 of Part 30, Section 40.41 of Part 40, Sections
50.54 and 50.59 of Part 50, and Section 70.32 of Part 70; is subject
to all applicable provisions of the Act and to the rules, regulations, '

and orcers of the Commissien now or hereafter in effect; and is subject
to the addition 61 conditions specified or incorporated below: -

(1) haximum Power Level

E01 is autherizec to operate the facility at steady state reactor |
core power itvels not in excess of 2054 ngewetts thermal.

(2) Technical Specificati g

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised ,

through Aniendtent ho.127 are hertby incorporated in the '

lictr.se. E01 shall operate the facility in accordance with the |
Technical Specifications.

,

(3) AF&L* may proceed with end is required to cortplete the inodifica. |
tions identified in Paragraphs 3.1 through 3.19 of the NRC's t

Firc Prctectior. Safety Evaluation (SE) on the facility dated
August 22, 1978 and supplenients thereto. These n.cdifications
shall be conpleted as specified in Table 3.1 of the Safety
Evaluation Report or supplements thereto. In addition, the
licensee c.ay proceed with and is required to com>1ete the
modifications identified in Supplen:ent I to the fire Protection
Safety Evaluation Report, and any future supplements. These
modifications shall be completed by the dates identified in the
supplement.

uThToYi'gT6a1 licensee authorized to possess, use, and operate tht facility was
AP&L. Consequently, certain historical references to AP&L remain in the
license conditions.

,

i



y ,
'

F' g. g
.

|
,

|'

4
.

(4) Physical Protection '

EDI shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions |,

of the Corunission-approved physical security, guard training and
qualificatiori, and safeguards contingency plans including
arnendments made pursuant to provisions of the Miscellaneous
AmendmentsandSearchRequirementsrevisionsto10CFR73.55(51'

FR 27817 and 27822) and to the authority of 10 CFR 50.90 and 10
CFR 50.54(p). The plans, which contain Safeguards Information
protected under 10 CFR 73.21, are entitled: "tfransas Nuclear ,

One Physical Security Plan," with revisions submitted through .

February 24, 1988; *Arkanses Nuclear One Guard Training and
Qualification Plan," with revisiors submitted through Aucust 20,
1985; and " Arkansas Nuclear One Safeguards Contingency Plan,"
with revisiuns submitted through May 30, 1980. Changes made in
accordance with 10 CFR 73.55 shall be in.plementr.c' in ectordancc
with the schedule stt forth therein.

(5) Sys_tems Inteprity

EDI shall implement a program to reduce 1calen from systems |
cutside containment that would or could contaIn highly radic-
active fluios during a serious transient or accident to as icw
as practical levels. This prograir shall include the following:

1. Provisions establisting preventive maintenance and '

periodic visual inspection requirements, and

2. Integrated leak test requirerrents for each system et
a frequency not to exceed refueling cycle intervals.

(C) Iodine Hon,1,t,or,1,ig
'

E01 shall implement a program which will ersure the
captility to accurately determine the airborne iodine
concentration in vital 6reas under accident conditions.
This prograrr shall include the following:

1. Training of personnel,

2. Procedures for inonitoring, and

3. Provisions for maintenance of sampling and analysis
equipment.

|

.
.

|

|

|
1

- - . _ . __ --



r. .

1,
, ,

4

.

'
.

'.

5

-

.

(7) Secondary Water Chemistry Monitoring

A secondary water chemistry monitoring program shall be
implemented to minimize steam generator tube degradation. .

This program shall include: !

1. Identification of a sampling schedule for the critical
parameters and control points for these parameters;

2. Identification of the procedures used to measure the
values of the critical parameters;

,

3. Identification of process sampling points;

4 Procedures for the recoroing and management of data;
;

5. Procedures defining corrective actions for off. control ,

point chemistry conditions; and

C. A procedure identifying the authority responsible for
the interpretation of the data and the sequence and
timing of administrative events required to initiate a
corrective action.

3. This license is effective as of the date of issuance and shall expire
at midnight, December 6, 2008.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Original Signed by
A. Giambusso

.

A. Giambusso, Deputy Director
for Reactor Projects

Directorate of Licensing

Attachment:
Appendices A and B - Technical

Specifications
.

Date of Issuance: May 21, 1974
.

.



t 't' - >m macy
*

0 UNITED STATES+ *

,[ % NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
$ : WA$HINGTON. D. C. 20%6

%...../
.

ARKANSAS POWER AliD LIGHT COMPANY ,

D0_CKET NO. 50-368

ARKANSAS 110CLEARONE.UtgT_2

AMEADMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE j

Amendinent lio.102
License No. NPF-6

1. The f:ccicar Regulatcry Concission (the Comission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Artar.sas Power and Light
Company (thelicensee)datedJuly1,1988assupplerentedbyletter '

cated August 15, 1989, complies with the standeros and requirements
of the Ator,1c Energy Act of 1554, as amended (tte Act), ar.d the
Conn.ission's rules and regulatier.s set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; .

B. The facility will operate in confort..ity with the application,
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulatiets cf the
Commission;

'

C. Thereisreasor.ableassurance(1)thettheactivitiesauthorized
by this an.endt..ent can be conductec without endargtring the health
end safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
conducted in con.plierce with the Cocaission's regulations;

D. The issuar.ce of this amendnent will r.ct be inimic61 to the
corscr. defense and security or to the health and softty. of the
public; ar.d

E. The issuance of this antenon.ent is in accordance with 10 CFR
Part 51 of the Comission's regulations ar.c all applicable
requirements have been satisfied.

,

= ;
;

l |

!

'

|

l

l
'

\;

|
l

|*



|
'

i.,. ,.

.

.

2

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the License Conditions
es indicated ir, the attachtent to this license amendment.

3. This license aciendment is effective as of its date of issuerce. The
license conditions are effective within 180 deys of the date of issuance
and upon the official transfer of responsibilities between the Arkanses
Power & Light Company and Entergy Operations, Inc.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

) >
..;-

'Q.x ab, ,.. |1d sbb
.. ,

Frederick J. Hebden, Director
Project Directorate IV
Division of Reactor Projects . Ill,

IV, Y end Special Projects
Office cf Nuc1cer Reactor Regulation

Attachment:
Chu,ges to tht License

Ccnciticrs

Cate of Issuer.ce: December 14, 1989

|

|

1

|
'

.

1<

;

| i

|



_

1' :
.

.

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.102

'

TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENS_E_NO. NPF-6

DOCKET NO. 50-368

Replace the following pages of the License with the attached pages. -The
revised pages contain vertical lines indicating the areas of change.

Remove Insert

Pages 1 thru 9 Pages I thru 9

:

.

'

L'
. _ . _. -__ _ ---- _ -



.

f. * ,.
>

j

#g em msg'o i

'8" ?g UNITED STATES*

.'g NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHtNGTON, D. C,70556

'

\...+/ i

ARKANSAS POWER AND LIGHT CDP.PANY

'

ENTERGY OPERAT10NS INC.1

DOCKET NO. 50-368

ARKANSAS NUCLEAR ONE, UNIT 2
__

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE
_ |

License No. NPF 6
Arnendment No.102

1. The huclear Regulatory Con,tistion (the Comission) having found that: i

A. The issuance of this licerse arnendrwnt to Artar.ses Power and Light r

Cornpany (apt.L) conplies with the stancards anc requirernents
of the Atcrtic Ertrgy Act of 1954, as arrended (the Act), and the
Comission's regulaticns set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; .

'

B. Constructier cf Arkansas huclear One, Unit 2 (the f acility) has been
substantially completed in conformity with Constructicn Perrait No.
CPPR-89, anc the application, as arnended, the provisier.s cf the Act
and the regulations of the Corranission;

C. The facility requires exer.ptions frot certain requirements of (1)
Sections 50.55a(g)(2)and50.55a(g)(4)of10CFRPart50,(F)
Appendices G and H to 10 CFR Part 50 and (3) Appendix 0 to 10 CFR
Part 50 for a period of three yeers. These ext-ruptions are described
in the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation's safety evaluations
supporting the granting of these exemptions which are enclosed
in the letter tratistittirig this license arnendment. These exerptioris
are authorized by law ar.c will not endanger life or property er
the cornen defense ar.d security and are otherwise it. the public
interest. The exernptiens are, therefore, hereby granted. With
the granting of these exemptions, the facility will operate in
conferrity with the application, as amended th
the Act, and the regulations of the ComissIon;e provisions of

D. There is reasonable assurance: (i)thattheactivitiesauthorized -

by this operating license can be conducted without endangering the
health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will
be conducted in compliance with the regulations of the Comission;

E. Entergy Operations, Inc. (E01)* is technically and financially
qualified to engage in the activities euthorized by this operating
license in accordarte with the regulations bf the Corcission;

!
:

|

|

_ _ _ . . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



'

i ; )
..

i

' -2-

T. AP&L has satisfied the applicable provisions of 10 CFP |
Part 140, " Financial Protection Requirements and Indeninity
Agreements," of the Contaission's regulations;

G. The issuance of this amended operating license will not be inimical
to the comon defense and security or to the healt' *~ # safety of
the public;

H. After weighing the environmental, economic, technical, and other
benefits of the facility against environmental and other costs
and considering available alternetives, the issucnce of
Facility Operating License No. NPF-6 subject to the conditions
for protection of the environment set forth herein, is in accordance
with10CFRPart51(formerlyAppendix0to10CFRPart50)ofthe
Comission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been
satisfied; and

I. The receipt, possession, and use of source, byproduct and special
nuclear material as authorized by this license will be in accordance
with the Commission's regulations in 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 and 70,
including 10 CFR Sections 30.33, 40.32, 70.32 and 70.31,

2. Facility Operating License No. NPF-6 is hereby issued to Arkansas Power
and Light Company and Entergy Operations, Inc. to read as follows:

This emended license applies to Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 2,ity)
A. a

pressurized water reactor and associated equipment (the facil
owned by the Arkansas Power and Light Company. The facility is
located in Pope County, Arkansas and is described in the Final
Safety Analysis Report as supplemented and amended (Amendments
20through47)andtheEnvironmentalReportassupplementedand
amended (Anendments I through 7).

B. Sutject to the Conditions and requirements incorporated herein,
the Conunission hereby licenses;

(1) AP&L pursuant to Section 103 of the Act and 10 CFR Part 50, to
possess but not operate the facility at the designated location
in Pope County, Arkansas in accordance with the procedures and
limitations set forth in this license.

(2) E01, pursuant to Section 103 of the Act and 10 CFR Part 50,
" Licensing of Production and Utilization Facilities," to
possess, use, and operate the facility at the designated
location in Pope County, Arkansas in accordance with the t

procedures and limitations set forth in this amended license;
i

(3) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Part 70, to receive, possess
,

l' and use at any time at the facility site and as designated
solely for the facility, special nuclear material as reactor l

'

fuel, in accordance with the limitations for storage and amounts
required for reactor operation, as described in the Final Safety
Analysis Report, as supplemented and ar.< ended;

j

_ _ _



7._
_

t 0,. .

,

.

f

-3-

(4) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 end 70 to ieteive, |
possess and use at any time any byproduct, source and special -

nuclear r.aterial as sealed neutron sources for reactor startup,
sealed sources for reactor instrunentation and r6diation moni-
toring equiprient calibration, end as fission detectors in amounts

,

as required; '

($) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 and 70, to receive | ,'possess and use in amounts as rtquired any byproduct, source
or s>ecial nuclear a.aterial without restriction to chemical
er p1ysical forn, for sample analysis or instrument calibration
or associated with radioactive apparatus or components; and

L (6) E01, pursuant to the Act and 10 CFP, Parts 30 arid 70, to possess, |
but not separate, such byproduct and special nuticar u.aterials
as nay be produced by the operation of the facility.

C. This amended license shall be deemed to-contain and is subject to
the tenditicins specified in the following Comission regulations
in 10 CFR Chapter 1; Part 20, Section 30.34 of Part 30, Section ,

40,41 of Part 40, Sections 50.54 and 50.59 of Part 50, and Section
70.32 of Part 70; and is subject to all applicable provisiors cf the ;

Act and to the rules, regulaticos, and orters of the Commission now
or hereafter in effect; and is subject to the additionel conditions

.

specified or incorporated below: '

(1) Maximun. Power Level

E01 is authorized to operate the facility at steady state !
ra cter core power levels not in excess of 2835 otgewatts
therral. Prior to attbining this power level E01 shall | '

cort y with the cotiditions in Paragraph 2.C.(3).l

(2) Technical Specificatiors

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised
through Amendment No.101, are hereby incorporated in the
license. E01 shall operate the facility in accordance with the |Technical Specifications.

'

Exemptive 2nd paragraph of 2.C.2 deleted per Amendment 20,3/3/81.

(3) Addi,tional Conditions '

The matters specified in the following conditions shall be
completed to the satisfaction of the Comission within the
stated tin:e ptriods following the issuance of the lictose or
within the operational restrictions iridicated. The reriovel
cf these conditioris shall be made by an amendo.ent to the literse
supported by a favorable evaluation by the Comraission.

2.C.(3)(a)DeletedperAnendment24,C/1g/81. I

1

I

+_ __ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ -________m__



* * ? ., '.,

.

.

4

(b) Fire protection

E01 shall maintain in effect and fully implement all |
provisions of the approved fire protection program. The
approved fire protection program consists of the licensee's*

|docunents as follows:

Date Document

Final Safety Analysis Report Section,

9.5.1 through Amendment 47 dated
June 16. 1978

May 17, 1977 AP&L letter submitting a comparison of |
the ANO-2 Fire Protection Program to
Branch Technical Position 9.5-1.

August 30, 1977 AP&L letter transmitting the fire Hazards
Analysis and responses to staff questions.

September 21, 1977 AP&L letter transmitting responses to
|staff questions and positions

October 26, 1977 AP&L letter transmitting fire Hazards
|Analysis Information and responses to

staff questions and positions.

February 3,1978 AP&L letter transmitting fire Hazards |Analysis Information

February 28, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting Aaministrative
|Controls Information

March 31, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting responses to
|staff questions

April 12, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting responses to |staff questions and positions

April 17, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting responses to |staff questions and p3sitions

April 26, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting responses to | !
staff questions and positions

June 8, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting affidavit for | .

previously docketed letters '

_-

*The original licensee authorized to possess, use, and operate the facility
was AP&L. Consequently, certain historicel references to AP&L rtmain in the
license conditions.

i

_.



y - ,

* i ,' o
.,

y . .-

.. .

.

-5-
t
'

Date Document

June 13, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting Aamininrative I j
Controls information

June 15, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting Administrative |
Controls information

June 29, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting Administrative I

Controis information
,

July 7, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting affidavit for |
previously docketed letters

'

July 7, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting Administrative |
Controls information

,

July 13, 1978 AP&L letter transmitting affidavit for |
previously docketed letters

,

(c) Less Than Four Reactor Coolant Pump Operation

E01 shall not operate the reactor in operationel Modes 1 |
and 2 with fewer than four reactor coolant pumps in opera- '

tion, except as allowed by Special Test Exception 3.10.3 of
the facility Technical Specifications.

2.C.(3)(c)DeletedperAmendment 24,6/19/81.

(e) AP&L shall complete the following modifications by the I '

indicated dates in accordance with the staff's findings
as set forth in the fire protection evaluation report,
NUREG-0223 " Fire Protection Safety Evaluation Report.''

Implementation Dates for_ Proposed Modifications

Applicable
Section of
NUREG-0223 Date

3.1 fortable Radio Communication Equipment March 31, 1979
3.2 Separation of Power Cables in Manholes- *

3.3 Protection from Water Spray *

3.4 Protection of Redundant Cables in the
MCCRoom(2096-M) December 30, 1978

3.5 Protection of Redundant Cables in the
Hallway - Elevation 372(2109-U) * **

,

3.6 Protection of Redundant Cables in'the
CableSpreadingRoom(2098-L) *

3.7 Protection of Redundant Cables in the
SwitchgearRoom(2100-Z) *

3.6 Protection of Redundant Cables in the
ElectricalEquipmentRoom(2091-BB) September 30, 1978

- - -- r---- + , - - , +---y * w me, w e



..
,

'? :.

o

.

'-6-

ImplementationDatesforPropgedModifications(Continued)

Applicable
Section of ;

NUREG-0223 Date -

3.9 Protection of Redundant Cables in the
Lower South Electrical Penetration
Room (2111-T) September 30, 1978

3.10 Protection of Safe Shutdown Cables in the
upperSouthPipingPenetrationRoom(2084-DD) September 30, 1978

3.11 Protection of Redundant Reactor Protection
System Cables (2136-1) * **

, ,

3.12 Fire Dampers Septenber 30, 1978 :
3.13 Portable Extinguisher for the Control

Room (2199-J) November 15, 1978
3,14 Smoke Detectors * **

,

3.15 Manual Hose Stations (2055-JJ, 2084-DD,
Containment, Elev. 317' of Auxiliary
Building * **

,

3.16 Portable Smoke Exhaust Equipment December 1, 1978
3.17 Emergency Lighting December 1, 1978
3.18 Reactor Coolant Pump 011 Collection

,*System
3.19 Control of fire Doors March 31, 1979
3.20 Administrative Control Changes December 1, 1978

(Numbers in parentheses refer to fire Zone designations in the AP&L fire
hazards analysis.)

Prior to startup following the first regularly scheduled refueling cutage.*

** Technical Specifications covering these items should be proposed not later
than 90 days prior to implementation.

2.C.(3)(f)DeletedperAmendment 24,6/19/81,

2.0.(3)(g)DeletedperAmendment 93,4/25/89.

2.C.(3)(h)DeletedperAmendment 29,(3/4/82) and its correction
letter,(3/15/82).

.

- - -



_

t .y,.
,

'

.

D

i
-7-

|

(1) Containment Radiation Monitor ]
AP&L shall, prior to July 31, 1980 submit for '

Commission review and approval documentation which .

establishes the adequacy of the qualifications of the !

containment radiation monitors located inside the i

containment and shall complete the installation and |
. testing of these instruments to demonstrate that they
meet the operability requirements of Technical Specifi- ;

cation No. 3.3.3.6.

2.C.(3)(j)DeletedperAmendment 7,12/1/78.

2.C.(3)(L)DeletedperAmendment 12,6/12/79 and Amendment 31, !

5/12/82.

2.C.(3)(1)DeletedperAmendment 24,6/19/81,

2.C.(3)(m)DeletedperAmendment 12,6/12/79.
,

2.C.(3)(n)DeletedperAmendment7,12/1/7S.

2.C.(3)(o) Deleted per Amendment 7,12/1/78.

(p) Secondary Water Chemistry Moniterjn3rn

E01 shall implement a secondary water chemistry |
monitoring program using the overall plant administrative .

'procedure * Steam Generator Water Chemistry Monitoring,
Unit II*, to minimize steam generator tube degradation.
The program shall be defined in specific plant procedures
and shall incluce:

1. Identification of sampling schedule for the critical
parameters and control points for these parameters;

2. Identification of the procedures used to measure the
values of the critical parameters; '

3. Identification of process sampling points;

4. Procedure for the recording and management of data;

5. Procedures defining corrective actions for off control
point chemistry conditions; and '

6. A procedure identifying the authority responsible for
the interpretation of the data, and the sequence and
timing of administrative events required to initiate
corrective action.

_ . . . . . ._. .-.



-

,

!,..,t' .

'

.

4

-8-

2.C.(4) (Number has never been used.)
1

(5) E01 shall implerent a program to reduce leakage from systems ] ,

'outside containment that wocid or could contain highly radioactive
fluids during a serious transient or accident to as low as
practical levels. This program shall include the following:

1. Provisions establishing preventative maintenance and
periodic visual inspection requirements, and

2. Integrated leak test requirenents for each system at a
frequency not to exceed refueling cycle intervals.

(6) E01 shall implement a program which will ensure the capability [
to accurately determine the airborne iodine concentration in
vital areas und9r accident conditions. This program shall
include the following:

1. Training of personnel,

2. Procedures for monitoring, and

3. Provisions for maintenance of sampling and analysis
equipment.

2.C.(7) Deleted per Amendment 78,7/22/86.

(6) Antitrust Conditions

E01 shall not market or broker power or energy from Arkansas
Nuclear One, Unit 2. AP&L is responsible and accountable for the
actions of its agents to the extent said agent's actions affect
the marketing or brokering of power or energy from ANO, Unit 2.

D. Physical Protection

E01 shall fully implement and maintain in effect all provisions |
of the Commission-approved physical security, guard training and
qualification, and safeguards contingency plans including amendments
made pursuant to provisions of the Miscellaneous Amendments and Search
Requirements revisions to 10 CFR 73.55 (51 FR 27817 and 27822) and
to the authority of 10 CFR 50.90 and 10 CFR 50.54(p). The plans,
which contain Safeguards information protected under 10 CFR 73.21,
are entitled: " Arkansas Nuclear One Physical Security Plan," with
revisions submitted through February 24, 1988; " Arkansas Nuclear One
Guard Training and Qualification Plan " with revisions submitted '

through August 20, 1985; and " Arkansas Nuclear One Safeguards
Contingency Plan," with revisions submitted'through May 30, 1980.
Changes made in accordance with 10 CFR 73.55 shall be implemented
in accordance with the schedule set forth therein.

. - -- -



_

,%' *
,

'
,

'

..

.g.

E. This license is subject to the following additional condition
for the protection of the environment:

Before engaging in additional construction or operational
activities which may result in an environmental impact that
was not evaluated by the Commission, E01 will prepare | .

and record an environmental evaluation for such activity. When
the evaluation indicates that such activity may result in a ,

significant adverse environmental impact that was not evaluated,
or that is significantly greater than that evaluated, in the
Final Environmental Statement (liUREG-0254) or any addendum thereto,
E01 shall provide a written evaluation of such activities |and obtain prior approval from the Director, Office of tiuclear
Reactor Regulation.

F. This license is effective as of the date of issuance and shall
expire at midnight, December 6, 2012.

FOR THE I4UCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO!!
,

Original signed by D. B. Vassallo for

Roger S. Boyd, Director
,

Division of Project Management
Office of tiuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachments:
Precrerational Tests, Startup Tests

and Other Items Which Must Be Completed
By the Indicated Operational Mode

Dete of issuance: September 1,1978

.

.

. .,- - -. , .-


